
  
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS|NOVEMBER 6TH, 2025 MEETING 

VARIANCE REQUEST    

BZA CASE # 5-25-A 

APPLICANT:  Eastgate Baptist Church 

LOCATION:  717 Barg Salt Run Road 

Department of Planning & Zoning | www.utclermont.gov | 513-753-2300 | 4350 Aicholtz Rd 

STAFF REPORT: Case # 5-25-A 

NATURE OF REQUEST 

The Owner / Applicant is requesting the Board of Zoning Appeals to consider a Variance, 

with respect to pre-existing, non-conforming free-standing electronic message center / 

sign. The existing sign, approved as a part of a Variance request in 2005, is 96 square feet 

in size, and approximately 20 feet high. The Owner / Applicant is requesting a 160 square-

foot free-standing electronic message center / sign—at the same height, or possibly lower to an 18-

foot height. Therefore, the Variance request is for 64 square feet of additional space. 

 

LOCATION 

The subject property, 717 Barg Salt Run Road, is located directly southeast of the 

intersection at Barg Salt Run Road and Timberknoll Road, on Parcel # 41-31-05F-162—

which is a twelve and a half-acre (12.55 AC) site.  

ZONING 

The subject property is zoned Single-Family Detached Residential (R-1)—with the 

adjoining properties to the north, south, west, and northeast, and southeast zoned 

Single-Family Detached Residential (R-1) and (R-2). The property located across 

Interstate-275, three-hundred feet (300’) to the east, is zoned Single Family Varaible 

Residential (R-4).  
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BACKGROUND 

The Owner / Applicant appears to have purchased the property in 1988. Since that time, 

the Owner / Applicant has submitted three (3) applications to the Board of Zoning 

Appeals in the past, which includes: 

- In 2000, a Conditional Use was approved for an expansion of the existing church—and a 

waiver of the paving requirements was granted for a portion of the lot. 

- In 2003, a Conditional Use was approved to maintain a school on the property, which was 

already being operated. 

- In 2005, a Conditional Use was approved to replace an accessory structure with a bigger 

building—and a second sign was permitted (which, as noted earlier, is the pre-existing, non-

conforming free-standing electronic message center / sign that is approximately 96 square 

feet in size, and 20 feet high). 

A couple of months ago, the Owner / Applicant reached out to the Planning and Zoning 

Department to discuss the replacement of the electronic message center / sign, as the 

existing sign was not fully operational at that time—and the Owner / Applicant 

determined that a new sign would be better than a rehabilitation project to keep the 

current sign ‘as-is’. Following several discussions with Department staff, the Owner / 

Applicant submitted the application for a Variance (for the additional square footage / 

size of the size being requested.) 

STAFF REVIEW & ANALYSIS 

After reviewing the proposed application in totality, please note: 

1) Article 9, Section 905, item 1 of the Union Township Zoning Resolution states: “Signs 

or bulletin boards customarily incidental to places of worship, libraries, museums, social clubs, 

or societies, which signs or bulletin boards shall not exceed thirty-two (32 sq. ft.) square feet 

in area and which shall be located on the premises of such institution…” 

2) Please note the following information regarding the proposed free-standing on-

premises sign: 

a. The total overall height of the proposed free-staining sign measures at twenty-

feet (20’). In conversations with Department staff, the Owner / Applicant has 

indicated a willingness to reduce the height of the sign by two (2) feet. The support-

pole on which the proposed, new sign would be situated is pre-existing and 

legally non-conforming. A Variance is not needed for the total overall sign height—

particularly if the non-conformity is reduced.  
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b. The dimensions of the proposed sign, itself, measure at sixteen feet (16’) in 

width by ten feet (10’) in height, totaling at one-hundred sixty feet square feet 

(160 SF). The bottom edge of the proposed sign would be situated ten feet (10’) 

above grade, at most. 

c. The setbacks of the proposed free-standing sign are as follows: Front—four-

hundred forty feet (440’); Left-side—three-hundred eighty feet (380’); Right-

side—fifteen feet (15’); Rear—one-thousand two-hundred ten feet (1,210’). The 

location of the proposed sign is in the same location as the existing sign, in terms of the 

pole. The width of the sign is not intended to extend further towards the right / east 

side. 

d. The sign façade shall consist of a double-sided full-color EMC (Electronic 

Message Center). The sign package would include a controller, antenna, 

operating software and 1-year of Verizon Wireless Service to onboard and 

connect unit.  

3) The Owner / Applicant must meet the applicable regulations of Article 9 Section 902.2 

of the Union Township Zoning Resolution, which states: “No sign shall employ any parts 

or elements that revolve, rotate, whirl, spin or otherwise make use of motion to attract 

attention. Lighted electronic information displays whose only movement is the periodic 

changing of information against a solid, colorless, background shall be allowed as on-premises 

signs (i.e., electronic message centers, time and temperature units). Signs illuminated by bulbs 

shall have automatic dimmers and glare screens. Any sign under this section must meet all 

other zoning requirements; … “ 

4) If the proposed sign was located on property zoned for commercial or Business (B-1) 

uses, then in accordance with Article 9, Section 907, (part of) item 2 of the Union 

Township Zoning Resolution: “The area of free-standing signs may be an area equivalent 

to one square foot (1 sq. ft.) of sign area for each lineal foot of street frontage, not to exceed one 

hundred fifty square feet (150 sq. ft.) in area for single business developments…” As noted 

earlier, the proposed sign is located on property zoned Single-Family Detached 

Residential (R-1); however, the existing use is institutional—which tends to function 

in many ways more like a commercial use. Viewed from this perspective the Owner / 

Applicant’s request, the need for the Variance would be 10 square feet, rather than the 

64 square-foot in this application.  
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ACTION REQUIRED 

In accordance with Article 4, Sections 430-431 of the Zoning Resolution, the Board of 

Zoning Appeals is to enter a motion to approve, approve with modification(s), or deny 

the Applicant’s request. *Please note that these decisions must be based on the evidence, 

testimony, and Findings of Fact related to the request.  

 

STAFF RECOMNEDATION MODIFICATIONS 

Regardless of the outcome of this Variance request, staff finds that the items below must 

be adequately addressed prior to final Township action: 

1) For the purposes of limiting any contributions to additional hazards to motorists 

(generated by the light emitting from the proposed free-standing sign) Staff 

recommends placing a limitation on the light-level (lumens / foot-candles) emitted 

by the proposed sign—so that it auto-dims, has a glare screen, and does not create a 

nuisance or visibility issue. This recommendation is largely in relation to the impact 

or spillover of lighting onto the adjacent Right-of-Way—Interstate-275, particularly 

after dusk. 

2) Staff recommends that the Board require that all messages and images on the EMC 

sign be displayed for a minimum of five (5) seconds—and in no instance can a 

message, or part thereof, flash on the message board. In addition, Article 9, Section 

902, item 2 must be adhered to in its entirety. 

3) Staff finds that the Owner / Applicant must follow all applicable ODOT (Ohio 

Department of Transportation) regulations regarding the timing and lighting of 

electronic message centers / signs along its roadways and road rights-of-way. 

4) Staff recommends that the existing and proposed sign pole be wrapped with a four-

sided base, with materials that meet the Zoning Resolution’s definition for 

traditional, high-quality building materials—up to the first eight feet (8’) in height. 

Staff also recommends that landscaping / vegetative plantings be installed around 

the base of the sign, to provide a buffer. 
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